Trustees of the California State University

Resolutions

November 14-16, 2022

California State University
Office of the Chancellor
401 Golden Shore, Long Beach, CA 90802

COMMITTEE ON CAMPUS PLANNING, BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

Update and Approval of the Five-Year Capital Plan (RCPBG 11-22-06)

RESOLVED, By the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

- 1. The 2023-2024 Capital Program Priority List is approved.
- 2. The Affordable Student Housing priority projects, which are part of the 2023-2024 Capital Program, are approved for submission to the Higher Education Student Housing Grant Program.
 - a. The chancellor is authorized to submit additional projects to the State, including potential intersegmental projects, as the projects are developed by the campuses and in order to secure capital funding consistent with the requirements of the State Grant Program.
- 3. The chancellor is authorized to proceed with design and construction to fast-track projects in the 2023-2024 through 2027-2028 Five-Year Capital Plan subject to available funds.
- 4. The chancellor is requested to explore all reasonable funding methods available and communicate to the Board of Trustees, the governor, and the legislature the need to provide funds to develop the facilities necessary to serve the academic program and all eligible students.
- 5. The chancellor is authorized to adjust the scope, phase, project cost, total budget, priority sequence, and funding source for the capital program and report budget adjustments in the subsequent Five-Year Capital Plan.
- 6. The chancellor is authorized to adjust the scope and budget of projects to be financed as necessary to maximize use of the limited financing resources and in consideration of the CSU's priorities for funding capital outlay projects.

Gateway Hall Renovation and New Construction for California State University Channel Islands (RCPGB 11-22-07)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

- 1. The project will benefit the California State University.
- 2. The project before the Board of Trustees is consistent with the project description as set forth in the previously certified Master Plan Final EIR.
- 3. Applicable mitigation measures shall be implemented, monitored, and reported in accordance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21081.6).
- 4. The schematic plans for the California State University Channel Islands Gateway Hall Renovation and New Construction project are approved at a project cost of \$90,106,000 at CCCI 8287.

California State University, Stanislaus Stockton Center Acacia Replacement Phase 1 Schematic Design Approval (RCPGB 11-22-08)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

- 1. The California State University, Stanislaus Stockton Center Acacia Replacement Phase 1 project is consistent with the Stockton Center Master Plan approved in September 2007.
- 2. A Notice of Exemption has been prepared pursuant to CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines.
- 3. The California State University, Stanislaus Stockton Center Acacia Replacement Phase 1 project will benefit the California State University.
- 4. The schematic plans for the California State University, Stanislaus Stockton Center Acacia Replacement Phase 1 project are approved at a project cost of \$56,500,000 at CCCI 8287.

COMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONAL ADVANCEMENT

Naming of the Singelyn Graduate School of Business – California State Polytechnic University, Pomona (RIA 11-22-13)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the College of Business Administration's graduate business programs office at California State Polytechnic University, Pomona be named the Singelyn Graduate School of Business.

Naming of the Ernest E. Tschannen Engineering Teaching and Research Building – California State University, Sacramento (RIA 11-22-14)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the Engineering Replacement Building at California State University, Sacramento, be named The Ernest E. Tschannen Engineering Teaching and Research Building.

COMMITTEE ON UNIVERSITY AND FACULTY PERSONNEL

Annual Report on Outside Employment for Senior Management Employees (RUFP 11-22-15)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the 2021 Senior Management Outside Employment Disclosure Report, as cited in Item 2 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the November 14-16, 2022 meeting of the Board of Trustees, is approved.

Executive Transition: Executive Consulting Assignment (RUFP 11-22-16)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the Executive Consulting Assignment that appears at Attachment A of Item 4 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the November 14-16, 2022 meeting of the Board of Trustees, is adopted.

Executive Transition: Revision to Transition II Program (RUFP 11-22-17)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University that the revised Transition II program, Attachment A to Item 5 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the November 14-16, 2022 meeting of the Board of Trustees, is adopted; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Transition II program established in November 2006 (RUFP 11-06-06) and amended and adopted today is hereby closed to executives appointed on or after March 22, 2022.

Revision to Employment Policy Governing Administrator Employees' Option to Retreat (RUFP 11-22-18)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the Employment Policy Governing Administrator Employees' Option to Retreat provided at Attachment A of Item 6 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the November 14-16, 2022 meeting of the Board of Trustees, is adopted; and be it further

RESOLVED, that all California State University campuses are to review their existing policies to ensure compliance with these updated requirements; and be it further

RESOLVED, that any and all previous versions of policies related to retreat options for administrator employees are superseded.

Executive Compensation: President – San José State University (RUFP 11-22-19)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that Dr. Cynthia Teniente-Matson shall receive a salary set at the annual rate of \$474,840 effective January 16, 2023, the date of her appointment as president of San José State University; and be it further

RESOLVED, that Dr. Teniente-Matson shall occupy the official presidential residence located in San José, California, as a condition of her employment as president; and be it further

RESOLVED, that Dr. Teniente-Matson shall receive additional benefits as cited in Agenda Item 7 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the November 14-16, 2022 meeting of the Board of Trustees.

Executive Compensation Update: Interim President – Sonoma State University (RUFP 11-22-20)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that Dr. Ming-Tung "Mike" Lee shall receive a salary set at the annual rate of \$381,409 effective on August 1, 2022, the date of his appointment as interim president of Sonoma State University.

Executive Compensation: Triennial Performance Reviews – Equity Adjustments (RUFP 11-22-21)

RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that President Robert Nelsen shall receive the salary adjustments as cited in the salary table set forth in Item 9 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the November 14-16, 2022 meeting of the Board of Trustees.